
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Central Area 
Planning  
Sub-Committee 

Date: Wednesday, 15th December, 2004 

Time: 2.00 p.m. 

Place: 
The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ben Baugh, Members' Services,  
Tel: 01432 261882 

e-mail: bbaugh@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 15TH DECEMBER, 2004 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Central Area Planning 
Sub-Committee 

 
To: Councillor D.J. Fleet (Chairman) 

Councillor R. Preece (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors Mrs. P.A. Andrews, Mrs. W.U. Attfield, Mrs. E.M. Bew, A.C.R. Chappell, 

Mrs. S.P.A. Daniels, P.J. Edwards, J.G.S. Guthrie, T.W. Hunt (ex-officio), 
G.V. Hyde, Mrs. M.D. Lloyd-Hayes, R.I. Matthews, J.C. Mayson, J.W. Newman, 
Mrs. J.E. Pemberton, Ms. G.A. Powell, Mrs. S.J. Robertson, Miss F. Short, 
W.J.S. Thomas, Ms. A.M. Toon, W.J. Walling, D.B. Wilcox, A.L. Williams, 
J.B. Williams (ex-officio) and R.M. Wilson 

 
  
 Pages 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     

 To receive apologies for absence.  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 
the Agenda. 

 

3. MINUTES   1 - 12  

 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 17th 
November, 2004. 

 

4. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS   13 - 16  

 To note the Council’s current position in respect of planning appeals for the 
central area. 

 

REPORTS BY THE HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES   

To consider and take any appropriate action in respect of the planning 
applications received for the central area and to authorise the Head of Planning 
Services to impose any additional or varied conditions and reasons considered to 
be necessary. 
  
Plans relating to planning applications on this agenda will be available for 
inspection in the Council Chamber 30 minutes before the start of the meeting. 

 

5. DCCW2004/2800/F - THE PADDOCKS, TILLINGTON, HEREFORD, 
HEREFORDSHIRE, HR4 8LD   

17 - 20  

 Proposed lean-to extension of existing outbuilding to provide lambing shed 
and feed store. 

 

   
 Ward: Burghill, Holmer & Lyde  

6. DCCE2004/3624/F - LAND ADJACENT TO 18 CONINGSBY COURT, 
CONINGSBY STREET, HEREFORD   

21 - 26  

 Erection of one detatched dwelling.  
   
 Ward: Central  



 

7. DCCE2004/3690/F - 37 BRAEMAR GARDENS, HEREFORD, 
HEREFORDSHIRE, HR1 1SJ   

27 - 30  

 Change of use from study to chiropody practice.  
   
 Ward: Tupsley  

8. DCCW2004/3489/F - LOWER BURLTON, TILLINGTON ROAD, 
BURGHILL, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR4 7RD   

31 - 36  

 Proposed two storey extension including master bedroom and 
conservatory. 

 

   
 Ward: Burghill, Holmer & Lyde  

9. DCCW2004/3329/L - 18 CHURCH STREET, HEREFORD, HR1 2LR   37 - 40  

 Repainting of shopfront, internal security shutters and internal alterations.  
   
 Ward: Central  

10. DCCE2004/3920/F - 19 LICHFIELD AVENUE, HEREFORD, HR1 2RJ   41 - 44  

 Proposed extension.  
   
 Ward: Tupsley  

11. DCCW2004/3085/F - LAND AT ATTWOOD LANE, HOLMER PARK, 
HEREFORD   

45 - 56  

 32 dwellings and associated works.  
   
 Ward: Burghill, Holmer & Lyde  

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING     

 The next scheduled meeting is Wednesday 12th January, 2005.  



The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at 
Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the 

business to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to
[...]
 

• The nearest bus stop to Brockington is located in Old Eign Hill near to its junction 
with Hafod Road.  The return journey can be made from the same bus stop. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
If you have any questions about this agenda, how the Council works or would like more 
information or wish to exercise your rights to access the information described above, 
you may do so either by telephoning the officer named on the front cover of this agenda 
or by visiting in person during office hours (8.45 a.m. - 5.00 p.m. Monday - Thursday 
and 8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

 



 

COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Central Area Planning Sub-
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Wednesday, 17th November, 
2004 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Present: Councillor D.J. Fleet (Chairman) 

Councillor R. Preece (Vice-Chairman) 
   
 Councillors: Mrs. P.A. Andrews, Mrs. W.U. Attfield, Mrs. E.M. Bew, 

A.C.R. Chappell, P.J. Edwards, J.G.S. Guthrie, Mrs. M.D. Lloyd-Hayes, 
R.I. Matthews, J.C. Mayson, J.W. Newman, Mrs. J.E. Pemberton, 
Ms. G.A. Powell, Mrs. S.J. Robertson, Miss F. Short, W.J. Walling, 
D.B. Wilcox and R.M. Wilson 

 
  
In attendance: Councillors P.E. Harling, T.W. Hunt and J.B. Williams 
  
  
63. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs. S.P.A. Daniels, 

G.V.Hyde, W.J.S. Thomas, Ms. A.M. Toon and A.L. Williams. 
  
64. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 The following declarations of interest were made: 

 
Councillors Item Interest 
Miss F. Short Item 7 - DCCE2004/2336/F –  

Change of use from former site of demolished 
dwelling to car sales area with portacabin at: 

LAND ADJACENT TO 19 PERSEVERANCE 
ROAD, HEREFORD, HR4 9SN 

Declared a 
prejudicial interest 
and left the meeting 
for the duration of 
this item. 

Miss F. Short 
and  
D.B. Wilcox 

Item 9 - DCCE2004/2943/F - 

New four bedroom dwelling at: 

82 AYLESTONE HILL, HEREFORD, HR1 1HX 

Both Members 
declared personal 
interests. 

A.C.R. Chappell 
and 
R.M. Wilson 

Item 11 – CW2002/3441/F - 

Demolition of existing buildings and development 
of mixed-use scheme comprising Asda food store, 
community uses, residential development, 
replacement bowling green / club house, retained 
tramway and flood defence wall, parking, servicing, 
landscaping, new accesses and other highways 
infrastructure improvements at: 

LAND TO THE WEST OF THE A49(T) AND 
NORTH OF BELMONT AVENUE, BELMONT, 
HEREFORD 

A.C.R. Chappell 
declared a personal 
interest. 

R.M. Wilson 
declared a personal 
interest as Cabinet 
Member (Highways 
and Transportation) 
and left the meeting 
before the item was 
considered. 

 
  

AGENDA ITEM 3

1



CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 17TH NOVEMBER, 2004 
 
 
65. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20th October, 2004 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

  
66. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS   
  
 The Sub-Committee received an information report in respect of planning appeals for 

the central area of Herefordshire. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report b
[...]
04/2530/F - LAND TO THE REAR OF 107 GORSTY LANE, HEREFORD, 

HR1 1UN (AGENDA ITEM 10)   
  
 Erection of two bungalows. 

 
The Principal Planning Officer briefly outlined the recommended reasons for refusal. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mrs. Aust (15 Sudbury Avenue) 
spoke against the application and Mr. Dyer (the applicant) spoke in support of the 

8



CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 17TH NOVEMBER, 2004 
 
 

application. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer advised that there had been further discussions with 
the Transportation Unit and that Officers maintained the view that the access was 
unacceptable for the proposed development given that visibility and manoeuvring 
would be restricted and related highway safety concerns. 
 
Councillor W.J. Walling, a Local Member, noted the concern of local residents about 
the density of the proposed development and the impact on the Conservation Area.  
He also noted that the access arrangements could cause a hazard to other road 
users and felt that the width of the access would need to be widened to 
accommodate two vehicles. 
 
Councillor Mrs. M.D. Lloyd-Hayes, also a Local Member, felt that the introduction of 
two dwellings would be an over development of the site and supported the appraisal 
by Officers. 
 
In response to a question, the Principal Planning Officer advised that negotiations 
with the applicant about the access arrangements had not progressed any further as 
Officers felt that the proposal was unacceptable in its current form. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be refused for the following reason: 
 
1. Having regard to adopted Policies H3, H13, H14, ENV14, CON12, CON13 

and CON14 of the Hereford Local Plan, the proposed erection of two 
detached bungalows is considered to be unacceptable for the following 
reasons: 

 
The development would represent an over intensified use of the land 
leading to a cramped and inappropriate form of development.  As suc
[...]
ittee meeting. 
 
6. Officer’s Appraisal 
 
6.1 The proposal is for a modest extension (4.5m x 14.06m) to an outbuilding at The 

Paddocks, Tillington for use as a lambing shed and feed store. 
 
6.2 Its position complies with Policy ED9 of the South Herefordshire District Local Plan in 

that it is located adjacent to the existing building and will have limited impact within the 

18



 
CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 15TH DECEMBER, 2004 
 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr. K. Bishop on 01432 261946 

  
 

landscape.  The neighbour’s concerns are noted however suitable conditions will be 
imposed limiting its use to that for which it has been applied.  In addition a polytunnel is 
being used on site for storage not associated with agricultural.  A condition requiring its 
removal and the goods therein prior to use of this building will remove and 
unauthorised use and the polytunnel from the land. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1  A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 
 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
2  A06 (Development in accordance with approved plans) 
 
 Reason: To ensure adherence to the approved plans in the interests of a 

satisfactory form of development. 
 
3  Prior to use of the building hereby approved the polytunnel and non agricultural 

items located wtihin will be removed from the land. 
 
 Reason: In order to improve the visual amenity of the area. 
 
4  The building shall be used as a feed store (as classified in Condition 5) and or a 

lambing shed and for no other use whatsoever unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by the local planning authority. 

 
 Reason: In order to clarify the terms of this permission. 
 
5 The storage building shall not be used for any purpose other than agriculture, as 

defined in Section 336 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1
[...]
his application represent an infill development increasingly typical of the 
City centre living concept.  It will provide a small dwelling of attractive design without 
harm to neighbours, and to the benefit of the urban design character of the locality. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission) 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act. 

 
2 B01 (Samples of external materials) 
 

Reason: To ensure that the materials harmonise with the surroundings. 
 
3 E16 (Removal of permitted development rights. 
 

Reason: (Special reason). 
 
4 F16 (Restriction of hours during construction) 
 

Reason: To protect the amenity of local residents. 
 
5 G04 (Landscaping scheme (general)) 
 

Reason: In order to protect the visual amenities of the area. 
 
6 G05 (Implementation of landscaping scheme (general)) 
 

Reason: In order to protect the visual amenities of the area. 
 
7 G33 (Details of walls/fences (outline permission)) 
 

Reason: In the interests of residential and visual amenity. 
 
8 The development hereby permitted shall not be brought into use until the 

courtyard area shown on the approved plans has been properly consolidated, 
surfaced, drained and otherwise constructed in accordance with details to be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  Thereafter 
this area shall be retained as an open courtyard and kept available for vehicle 
parking as required. 

 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure availability of parking 
provision as required. 

 
Informatives: 
 
1 HN1 – Mud on highway 
 
2 HN4 – Private apparatus within highway 
 

24



 
CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 15TH DECEMBER, 2004 
 
  

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr. A. Sheppard on 01432 261961 Ext 1808 

  
 

3 HN5 – Works within the highway 
 
4 N03 – 
[...]
s in accordance with development plan 
policies.  Any future application would be considered on its own merits and if it related 
to a similar proposal for a neighbouring property, this application would be a material 
consideration in the assessment of its acceptability.  The implications of this consent 
and any new proposal would be considered in combination. 

 
6.5 As a final note, the presence of a legal covenant on the property regarding the use of 

any part of the property other than for private residential purposes for the purpose of 
this application is not considered to be a material consideration under planning 
legislation and is therefore a civil matter.  That said, it is stressed for reasons of 
clarification that this application has no over ridding in invalidating implication upon any 
Deed that may exist. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1  This permission shall ensure for the benefit of Mrs. J. Lennick only and not for 

the benefit of the land or any other persons interested in the land.  The use 
hereby permitted shall only be conducted from the ground floor study as 
indicated on the ground floor plan received by the Local Planning Authority on 
the 20th October 2004. 

 
Reason: The nature of the development is such that it is only considered 
acceptable in this location having regard to the applicant's special 
circumstances. 

 
2  The study shall be used for appointments for the chiropodist practice only on 

Tuesdays and Thursdays between the hours of 12:00 and 17:00, and 
Wednesdays between the hours of 09:00 and 17:00. 

 
Reason: In the interest of the amenities of occupiers of nearby properties. 

 
3  The parking facilities associated with the application site shall be retained and 

kept available for such use. 
 

Reason: To minimise the likelihood of indiscriminate parking in the interests of 
highway safety. 

 
Informatives: 
 
1. This decision does not convey any approval or consent that may be required 

under any other contractual agreement/covenant which this property may be the 
subject of. 

29



 
CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 15TH DECEMBER, 2004 
 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr. A. Sheppard on 01432 261961 Ext 1808 

  
 

2. N15 – as Reason(s) for the Grant of PP/LBC/CAC 
 
 
Decision: ..................................................................................................................................  
 
Notes: .......................................................................................................................................  
 
..................................................................................................................................................  
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Internal departmental consultation replies. 
 

30



 
CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 15TH DECEMBER, 2004 
 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr. D. Dugdale on 01432 261566 Ext 1961 

  
 

8 DCCW2004/3489/F - PROPOSED TWO STOREY 
EXTENSION INCLUDING MASTER BEDROOM & 
CONSERVATORY, LOWER BURLTON, TILLINGTON 
ROAD, BURGHILL, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR4 7RD 
 
For: Mr. Paul Morris and Mrs. R.M. Bolt, per Jamieson 
Associates, 30 Eign Gate, Hereford, HR4 OAB 
 

 
Date Received: 24th September, 2004  Ward: Burghill, 

Holmer & Lyde 
Grid Ref: 48507, 42525 

Expiry Date: 19th November, 2004 
Local Member: Councillor Mrs S.J. Robertson 
 
1. Site Description and Proposal 
 
1.1  The application site is a modern brick built single storey dwelling, erected in 1992 and 

located to the south west of Tillington Road, some 200 metres north of its junction with 
Roman Road.  It is set back from the road and largely obscured by farm buildings 
immediately to the east.  To the south beyond the farm buildings is a detached 
dwelling, to the north, at an oblique angle is another detached dwelling and to the west 
open 
[...]
ons 
by the end of the consultation period (17th December, 2004), the Officers named in the 
Scheme of Delegation to Officers be authorised to approve the application subject to 
the following conditions and any further conditions considered necessary by Officers:  
 
1. A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)). 
 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. A06 (Development in accordance with approved plans). 
 
 Reason: To ensure adherence to the approved plans in the interests of a 

satisfactory form of development. 
 
3. B06 (Matching stonework/brickwork). 
 
 Reason: To ensure that the new materials harmonise with the surroundings. 
 
4. Prior to the occupation of the extension hereby permitted, and at all times 

thereafter, the proposed windows in the side elevations of the extension shall be 
glazed with obscure glass only. 

 

43



 
CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 15TH DECEMBER, 2004 
 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mrs. S. Hanson on 01432 261566 

  
 

 Reason: In order to protect the residential amenity of adjacent properties. 
 
5. E18 (No new windows in specified elevation) (side). 
 
 Reason: In order to protect the residential amenity of adjacent properties. 
 
6. The development hereby permitted shall not be brought into use until an area 

has been laid out within the curtilage of the property for the parking of 3 cars 
(garage and 2 spaces).  The area shall be properly consolidated, surfaced and 
drained in accordance with details to be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the local planning authority and that area shall not thereafter be used for any 
other purpose than the parking of vehicles. 

 
 Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure the free flow of traffic 

using the adjoining highway. 
 
Informatives: 
 
1. N14 - Party Wall Act 1996. 
 
2. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of PP. 
 
 
Decision: ...............

Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Central Area Planning Sub-
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Wednesday, 15th December, 2004
at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Present: Councillor D.J. Fleet (Chairman) 

Councillor R. Preece (Vice Chairman) 
   
 Councillors: Mrs. P.A. Andrews, Mrs. W.U. Attfield, Mrs. E.M. Bew, 

A.C.R. Chappell, Mrs. S.P.A. Daniels, P.J. Edwards, J.G.S. Guthrie, 
G.V. Hyde, Mrs. M.D. Lloyd-Hayes, R.I. Matthews, J.C. Mayson, 
Mrs. J.E. Pemberton, Ms. G.A. Powell, Mrs. S.J. Robertson, 
W.J.S. Thomas, Ms. A.M. Toon, W.J. Walling, D.B. Wilcox and 
R.M. Wilson 

 
  
In attendance: Councillors T.W. Hunt (ex-officio) and J.B. Williams (ex-officio) 
  
  
75. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J.W. Newman, Miss F. Short 

and A.L. Williams. 
  
76. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 The following declarations of interest were made: 

 
Councillors Item Interest 
D.J. Fleet and 
Ms. A.M. Toon 

Item 8 - DCCW2004/3489/F –  

Proposed two storey extension including master 
bedroom and conservatory at: 

LOWER BURLTON, TILLINGTON ROAD, 
BURGHILL, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR4 7RD 

Declared a 
personal interest. 

D.J. Fleet Item 10 - DCCE2004/3920/F –  

Proposed extension at: 

19 LICHFIELD AVENUE, HEREFORD, HR1 2RJ 

Declared a 
personal interest. 

 
  
77. MINUTES   
  
 Referring to Minute 73 [CW2002/3441/F – Land to the West of the A49(T) and North 

of Belmont Avenue, Belmont, Hereford], the Legal Practice Manager advised that 
negotiations with applicants regarding the S106 Agreement were almost complete.  
Members congratulated the Legal Practice Manager and his staff for their efforts in 
resolving this matter. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 17th November, 2004 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 



CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 15TH DECEMBER, 2004 
 
 
  
78. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS   
  
 The Sub-Committee received an information report in respect of planning appeals for 

the central area. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
[Note: For the efficient transaction of business, agenda items 10 and 11 were 
considered before the remainder of the applications.] 

  
79. DCCE2004/3920/F - 19 LICHFIELD AVENUE, HEREFORD, HR1 2RJ (AGENDA 

ITEM 10)   
  
 Proposed extension. 

 
The Senior Planning Officer reported the receipt of further letter of objection from Mr. 
Brooks, 17 Lichfield Avenue, and the points raised in the letter were summarised. 
 
In accordance with criteria for public speaking, Mrs. Brooks spoke against the 
proposal and Mr. Tam spoke in support of the proposal. 
 
Councillor W.J. Walling, a Local Member, noted the concerns of Hereford City 
Council that the proposal was over dominant and out of scale but he felt that, after 
careful consideration, the plans demonstrated that there would be limited impact on 
residential amenity.  Councillor G.V. Hyde, a Local Member, supported this view. 
 
Councillor Mrs. M.D. Lloyd-Hayes, also a Local Member, felt that the proximity of 
neighbouring boundaries and the enlargement of the property by approximately 40% 
would represent an over dominant form of development in relation to both the 
existing dwelling and the street scene. 
 
In response to questions about the scale of the side extensions, the Development 
Control Manager reminded Members that a 2m high fence could be constructed on a 
boundary without planning permission and advised that Officers were satisfied with 
the heights and relationships involved. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Subject to no further objections raising additional material planning 
considerations by the end of the consultation period (17th December, 2004), 
the Officers named in the Scheme of Delegation to Officers be authorised to 
approve the application subject to the following conditions and any further 
conditions considered necessary by Officers:  
 
1. A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)). 
 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. A06 (Development in accordance with approved plans). 
 
 Reason: To ensure adherence to the approved plans in the interests of a 

satisfactory form of development. 



CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 15TH DECEMBER, 2004 
 
 

 
3. B06 (Matching stonework/brickwork). 
 
 Reason: To ensure that the new materials harmonise with the 

surroundings. 
 
4. Prior to the occupation of the extension hereby permitted, and at all times 

thereafter, the proposed windows in the side elevations of the extension 
shall be glazed with obscure glass only. 

 
 Reason: In order to protect the residential amenity of adjacent properties. 
 
5. E18 (No new windows in specified elevation) (side). 
 
 Reason: In order to protect the residential amenity of adjacent properties. 
 
6. The development hereby permitted shall not be brought into use until an 

area has been laid out within the curtilage of the property for the parking 
of 3 cars (garage and 2 spaces).  The area shall be properly consolidated, 
surfaced and drained in accordance with details to be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority and that area shall not 
thereafter be used for any other purpose than the parking of vehicles. 

 
 Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure the free flow of 

traffic using the adjoining highway. 
 
Informatives: 
 
1. N14 - Party Wall Act 1996. 
 
2. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of PP. 

  
80. DCCW2004/3085/F - LAND AT ATTWOOD LANE, HOLMER PARK, HEREFORD 

(AGENDA ITEM 11)   
  
 32 dwellings and associated works. 

 
The Senior Planning Officer reported the receipt of correspondence as follows: 

 A letter of support from Pegasus Football Club; 

 A letter of support from Paul Keetch, President of Pegasus Football Club; 

 Further details from Hunter Page Planning Ltd. regarding the proposed 
contributions towards affordable housing, education, highway improvements and 
redevelopment of Old School Lane; 

 Further details from MRP Design regarding traffic calming measures; and 

 A letter of objection from A.R. Hirst, W&J Scaffolding Ltd. 
 
Councillor Mrs. S.J. Robertson, the Local Member, proposed that a site visit be held 
having regard to the Unitary Development Plan considerations and the objections 
raised by Holmer Parish Council and by Holmer and District Residents’ Association; 
in accordance with the criteria for holding a site visit, it was considered that a 
judgement was required on visual impact and the setting and surroundings were 
fundamental to the determination or to the conditions being considered. 
 



CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 15TH DECEMBER, 2004 
 
 

In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mr. Owen had registered to speak 
on behalf of Holmer and Shelwick Parish Council, Mr. Holland had registered to 
speak against the application on behalf of Holmer and District Residents’ 
Association, and Mr. Brockbank had registered to speak in support of the application 
on behalf of the applicant.  The three potential speakers deferred their opportunity to 
speak until the next meeting following the site visit. 
 
A number of Members spoke in support of the site visit and a request was made for 
the advice from the Economic Development and Forward Planning departments to 
be included in the next report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That consideration of application DCCW2004/3085/F be deferred pending a site 
visit. 

  
81. DCCW2004/2800/F - THE PADDOCKS, TILLINGTON, HEREFORD, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR4 8LD (AGENDA ITEM 5)   
  
 Proposed lean-to extension of existing outbuilding to provide lambing shed and feed 

store. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer reported the receipt of correspondence from the 
Council’s Environmental Health Team. 
 
Councillor Mrs. S.J. Robertson, the Local Member, noted the concerns of the 
objectors but felt that the conditions should address the issues raised. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1  A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 
 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
2  A06 (Development in accordance with approved plans) 
 
 Reason: To ensure adherence to the approved plans in the interests of a 

satisfactory form of development. 
 
3  Prior to use of the building hereby approved the polytunnel and non 

agricultural items located wtihin will be removed from the land. 
 
 Reason: In order to improve the visual amenity of the area. 
 
4  The building shall be used as a feed store (as classified in Condition 5) 

and or a lambing shed and for no other use whatsoever unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the local planning authority. 

 
 Reason: In order to clarify the terms of this permission. 
 
5 The storage building shall not be used for any purpose other than 

agriculture, as defined in Section 336 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990. 



CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 15TH DECEMBER, 2004 
 
 

 
 Reason: To define the terms of the permission. 
 
Informative: 
 
1 N15 – Reason(s) for the Grant of PP/LBC/CAC. 

  
82. DCCE2004/3624/F - LAND ADJACENT TO 18 CONINGSBY COURT, 

CONINGSBY STREET, HEREFORD (AGENDA ITEM 6)   
  
 Erection of one detached dwelling. 

 
The Senior Planning Officer reported the receipt of letters of objection from 10 
Coningsby Court and from 1 Abbey Court and the points raised in the letters were 
summarised. 
 
The Chairman, speaking in his capacity as Local Member, noted the difficulty of 
developing this triangular shaped piece of land and that this proposal seemed to be 
an acceptable solution.  
 
Some Members felt that it was unfortunate that this area had been developed in 
such a piecemeal manner. 
 
In response to questions, the Senior Planning Officer advised that external materials 
would be controlled through the conditions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)). 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act. 

 
2 B01 (Samples of external materials). 
 

Reason: To ensure that the materials harmonise with the surroundings. 
 
2 E16 (Removal of permitted development rights. 
 

Reason: (Special reason). 
 
3 F16 (Restriction of hours during construction). 
 

Reason: To protect the amenity of local residents. 
 
4 G04 (Landscaping scheme (general)). 
 

Reason: In order to protect the visual amenities of the area. 
 
5 G05 (Implementation of landscaping scheme (general)). 
 

Reason: In order to protect the visual amenities of the area. 
 
6 G33 (Details of walls/fences (outline permission)). 



CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 15TH DECEMBER, 2004 
 
 

 
Reason: In the interests of residential and visual amenity. 

 
7 The development hereby permitted shall not be brought into use until the 

courtyard area shown on the approved plans has been properly 
consolidated, surfaced, drained and otherwise constructed in accordance 
with details to be submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority.  Thereafter this area shall be retained as an open 
courtyard and kept available for vehicle parking as required. 

 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure availability of 
parking provision as required. 

 
Informatives: 
 
1 HN1 – Mud on highway. 
 
2 HN4 – Private apparatus within highway. 
 
3 HN5 – Works within the highway. 
 
4 N03 – Adjoining property rights. 
 
5 N15 – Reason(s) for the Grant of PP/LBC/CAC. 

  
83. DCCE2004/3690/F - 37 BRAEMAR GARDENS, HEREFORD, HEREFORDSHIRE, 

HR1 1SJ (AGENDA ITEM 7)   
  
 Change of use from study to chiropody practice. 

 
Councillor W.J. Walling, a Local Member, noted the concerns of Hereford City 
Council but felt that this was an acceptable use which could be controlled through 
the conditions proposed.  Councillor Mrs. M.D. Lloyd-Hayes, also a Local Member, 
supported this view. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1  This permission shall ensure for the benefit of Mrs. J. Lennick only and 

not for the benefit of the land or any other persons interested in the land.  
The use hereby permitted shall only be conducted from the ground floor 
study as indicated on the ground floor plan received by the Local 
Planning Authority on the 20th October 2004. 

 
Reason: The nature of the development is such that it is only considered 
acceptable in this location having regard to the applicant's special 
circumstances. 

 
2  The study shall be used for appointments for the chiropodist practice 

only on Tuesdays and Thursdays between the hours of 12:00 and 17:00, 
and Wednesdays between the hours of 09:00 and 17:00. 

 
Reason: In the interest of the amenities of occupiers of nearby properties.

 
3  The parking facilities associated with the application site shall be 



CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 15TH DECEMBER, 2004 
 
 

retained and kept available for such use. 
 

Reason: To minimise the likelihood of indiscriminate parking in the 
interests of highway safety. 

 
Informatives: 
 
1. This decision does not convey any approval or consent that may be 

required under any other contractual agreement/covenant which this 
property may be the subject of. 

 
2. N15 – as Reason(s) for the Grant of PP/LBC/CAC 

  
84. DCCW2004/3489/F - LOWER BURLTON, TILLINGTON ROAD, BURGHILL, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR4 7RD (AGENDA ITEM 8)   
  
 Proposed two storey extension including master bedroom and conservatory. 

 
Councillor Mrs. S.J. Robertson, the Local Member, proposed that a site visit be held 
having regard to the position of the dwelling in open countryside; in accordance with 
the criteria for holding a site visit, it was considered that a judgement was required 
on visual impact. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That consideration of application DCCW2004/3489/F be deferred pending a site 
visit. 

  
85. DCCW2004/3329/L - 18 CHURCH STREET, HEREFORD, HR1 2LR (AGENDA 

ITEM 9)   
  
 Repainting of shopfront, internal security shutters and internal alterations. 

 
The Chairman, speaking in his capacity as Local Member, felt that the alterations 
were acceptable. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Unconditional Listed Building Consent be granted. 
 
Informative: 
 
1  N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of LBC. 

  
86. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
  
 It was noted that the next scheduled meeting was to be held on Wednesday 12th 

January, 2005. 
 
 

  
The meeting ended at 2.40 p.m. CHAIRMAN
 


